value of tangible and identifiable intangible net assets acquired.

 (16) To eliminate the historical equity accounts of Hollywood Park.

   24

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 1999

   CALDER RACE COURSE
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   CHURCHILL   HISTORICAL(1)   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   DOWNS   -----------------   ADJUSTMENTS AND   WITH CALDER
   HISTORICAL   CALDER   TROPICAL   ELIMINATIONS(1)   RACE COURSE
   ----------   -------   ----------   ---------------   ---------------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Net revenues.....   $ 17,663   $   612   $ 1,184   $   --   $ 19,459
   ----------   -------   ----------   ---------------   ---------------
Operating expenses:
  Purses.....   5,872   --   499   --   6,371
  Other direct expenses.....   13,285   2,217   551   (54)(3)
   58(4)   16,057
   ----------   -------   ----------   ---------------   ---------------
   19,157   2,217   1,050   4   22,428
   ----------   -------   ----------   ---------------   ---------------
   Gross profit (loss).....   (1,494)   (1,605)   134   (4)   (2,969)
Selling, general and administrative
  expenses.....   3,130   569   185   --   3,884
Amortization Expense.....   173   --   --   301(5)   474
   ----------   -------   ----------   ---------------   ---------------

   Operating income (loss).....   (4,797)   (2,174)   (51)   (305)   (7,327)
   ----------   -------   ----------   ---------------   ---------------
Other income (expense)
  Interest income.....   147   26   65   --   238
  Interest expense.....   (435)   )(387   (280)   (1,145)(6)   (2,247)
  Rental income.....   --   101   15   (54)(3)   62
  Miscellaneous income.....   44   --   --   --   44
   ----------   -------   ----------   ---------------   ---------------
   (244)   )(260   (200)   (1,199)   (1,903)
Earnings (loss) before income tax
  provision (benefit).....   (5,041)   (2,434)   (251)   (1,504)   (9,230)
Federal and state income tax provision
  (benefit).....   (2,031)   (1,080)   (110)   (481)(7)   (3,702)
   ----------   -------   ----------   ---------------   ---------------
Net earnings (loss).....   $ (3,010)   $   (1,354)   $  (141)   $ (1,023)   $ (5,528)
   ----------   -------   ----------   ---------------   ---------------
   ----------   -------   ----------   ---------------   ---------------
Earnings (loss) per common share
  Basic.....   $  (0.40)   $  (0.73)
   ----------   ---------------
   ----------   ---------------

[…]

of 35% for the three month period.

   26

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 1998

   CALDER RACE COURSE
   -----------------------
   ELLIS PARK
   --------------------------------------------
   CHURCHILL   PRO FORMA   HISTORICAL(2)
   DOWNS   PRO FORMA   WITH   -----------------------
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL(1)   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   ELLIS PARK   CALDER   TROPICAL
   ----------   -------------   --------------   -----------   ----------   ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Net revenues.....   $ 15,385   $1,556   $  --   $ 16,941   $   565   $ 1,219
   ----------   ------   -----   -----------   ----------   ----------
Operating expenses:
  Purses.....   5,374   396   --   5,770   --   502
  Other direct
   expenses.....   10,625   1,546   144(4)   12,315   2,018   449
   ----------   ------   -----   -----------   ----------   ----------
   15,999   1,942   144   18,085   2,018   951
   ----------   ------   -----   -----------   ----------   ----------
   Gross profit
   (loss).....   (614)   (386)   (144)   (1,144)   (1,453)   268
Selling, general and
  administrative
  expenses.....   2,134   226   --   2,360   483   171
Amortization Expense.....   22   --   40(5)   62   --   --
   ----------   ------   -----   -----------   ----------   ----------
   Operating income
   (loss).....   (2,770)   (612)   (184)   (3,566)   (1,936)   97
   ----------   ------   -----   -----------   ----------   ----------
Other income (expense)
  Interest income.....   189   --   --   189   13   74
  Interest expense.....   (104)   (12)   (301)(6)   (417)   (480)   (342)
  Rental income.....   --   --   --   --   76   15
  Miscellaneous income...   117   --   --   117   --   --
   ----------   ------   -----   -----------   ----------   ----------
   202   (12)   (301)   (111)   (391)   (253)
Earnings (loss) before
  income tax benefit.....   (2,568)   (624)   (485)   (3,677)   (2,327)   (156)
Federal and state income
  tax benefit.....   (999)   (204)   (224)(7)   (1,427)   (924)   (61)
   ----------   ------   -----   -----------   ----------   ----------
Net earnings (loss).....   (1,569)   (420)   (261)   (2,250)   (1,403)   (95)
Dividends on preferred
  stock.....   --   --   --   --   14   --
   ----------   ------   -----   -----------   ----------   ----------
Net earnings (loss)
  attributable to common
  shareholders.....   $ (1,569)   $ (420)   $(261)   $ (2,250)   $  (1,417)   $   (95)
   ----------   ------   -----   -----------   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ------   -----   -----------   ----------   ----------
Earnings (loss) per
  common share
  Basic.....   $  (0.21)   $  (0.30)
   ----------   -----------
   ----------   -----------
  Diluted.....   $  (0.21)   $  (0.30)
   ----------   -----------
   ----------   -----------
Weighted average shares
  outstanding
  Basic.....   7,317   200   7,517
  Diluted.....   7,317   200   7,517

   HOLLYWOOD

   PRO FORMA   PARK
   WITH ELLIS   ----------
   PRO FORMA   PARK AND
   ADJUSTMENTS AND   CALDER RACE
   ELIMINATIONS(2)   COURSE   HISTORICAL(2)
   ---------------   -----------   ----------

Net revenues.....   $   --   $ 18,725   $18,688

   ---------------   -----------   ----------

[…]

29

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

   CALDER RACE COURSE
   -----------------------
   ELLIS PARK
   --------------------------------------------
   CHURCHILL   PRO FORMA   HISTORICAL(2)
   DOWNS   PRO FORMA   WITH ELLIS   -----------------------
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL(1)   ADJUSTMENTS(1)   PARK   CALDER   TROPICAL
   ----------   -------------   --------------   -----------   ----------   ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Net revenues.....   $147,300   $1,972   $  --   $149,272   $  49,974   $21,356
   ----------   ------   -----   -----------   ----------   ----------
Operating expenses:
  Purses.....   50,193   491   --   50,684   23,347   9,655
  Other direct expenses.....   68,896   2,062   221(4)   71,179   16,858   6,535
   ----------   ------   -----   -----------   ----------   ----------
   119,089   2,553   221   121,863   40,205   16,190
   ----------   ------   -----   -----------   ----------   ----------
   Gross profit (loss).....   28,211   (581)   (221)   27,409   9,769   5,166
Selling, general and
  administrative expenses.....   10,815   269   --   11,084   2,424   930
Amortization Expense.....   253   --   28(5)   281   --   --
   ----------   ------   -----   -----------   ----------   ----------
   Operating income (loss)...   17,143   (850)   (249)   16,044   7,345   4,236
   ----------   ------   -----   -----------   ----------   ----------
Other income (expense)
  Interest income.....   680   --   --   680   165   174
  Interest expense.....   (896)   (9)   (427)(6)   (1,332)   (1,867)   (1,347)
  Rental income.....   --   --   --   --   1,011   70
  Miscellaneous income.....   342   --   --   342   --   --
   ----------   ------   -----   -----------   ----------   ----------
   126   (9)   (427)   (310)   (691)   (1,103)
Earnings (loss) before income
  tax provision.....   17,269   (859)   (676)   15,734   6,654   3,133
Federal and state income tax
  provision.....   6,751   --   (603)(7)   6,148   2,641   1,221
   ----------   ------   -----   -----------   ----------   ----------
Net earnings (loss).....   $ 10,518   $ (859)   $ (73)   $  9,586   $   4,013   $ 1,912
Dividends on preferred
  stock.....   --   --   --   --   38   --
   ----------   ------   -----   -----------   ----------   ----------
Net earnings (loss)
  attributable to common
  shareholders.....   $ 10,518   $ (859)   $ (73)   $  9,586   $   3,975   $ 1,912
   ----------   ------   -----   -----------   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ------   -----   -----------   ----------   ----------
Earnings (loss) per common
  share
  Basic.....   $   1.41   $   1.27
   ----------   -----------
   ----------   -----------
  Diluted.....   $   1.40   $   1.26
   ----------   -----------
   ----------   -----------
Weighted average shares
  outstanding
  Basic.....   7,460   60   7,520
  Diluted.....   7,539   60   7,599

   HOLLYWOOD

   PRO FORMA   PARK
   WITH ELLIS   ----------
   PRO FORMA   PARK AND
   ADJUSTMENTS AND   CALDER RACE
   ELIMINATIONS(2)   COURSE   HISTORICAL(2)
   ---------------   -----------   ----------

Net revenues.....   $   --   $220,602   $114,751